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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies 
 
FROM: Linda MacKay 
 
DATE: November 10, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 101 ROC TC Circulation Ballot (A2011 Cycle) 
 

 
The November 5 date for receipt of the NFPA 101 ROC letter ballot has passed. 
 
The preliminary ROC ballot results are as follows: 
 
22 Members Eligible to Vote  
  2 Not Returned (Aaby, Bedell) 
 
In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, attached are reasons for 
negative votes for review so you may change your ballot if you wish.  Abstentions and affirmative 
comments are also included.  Ballots received from alternate members are not included unless the 
ballot from the principal member was not received.   
 
If you wish to change your vote, the change must be received at NFPA on or before Wednesday, 
November 17, 2010.  Members who have not returned a ballot may do so now. Such changes 
should be sent to Linda MacKay via either e-mail to lmackay@nfpa.org or via fax to 6177110.  You 
may also mail your ballot to the attention of Linda MacKay at NFPA, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, 
MA 02169.  
 
The return of ballots is required by the Regulations Governing Committee Projects. 
 
 
Attachment: Circulation Explanation Report 



Tuesday, November 9, 2010
Document # 101
Circulation Report for SAF-MER    Comments

101-8 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 19  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

Occupancy Chapters xx.1.4 Subsection (Log # 14 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. Newly appointed to the Technical Committee in November 2010.

101-15a Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 2  Not Returned: 2

3.3.x Metal Composite Material (Log # CC600 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Thornberry, R. In accordance with the NFPA Regulations for Committee Projects, I'm required to abstain on
this item because of a direct client interest.
I also want to note that in the Substantiation for the Comment, the first sentence is in error. The definition for
"Metal Composite Material" was not added to NFPA 5000 during the ROP as it already existed in NFPA 5000.
The issue was that it was intended to be added to Proposal 101-382a since it was a new term which otherwise
did not have a definition in NFPA 101. As I previously noted in my comments on my ROP ballot on Proposal
101-382a, my notes showed that the Committee did intend to incorporate the definition for "Metal Composite
Material" from NFPA 5000 along with the definition for "Foam Plastic Insulation" since that term was
referenced in the "Metal Composite Material" definition.

101-20 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 19  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

3.3.19.3 Gross Leasable Area (Log # 18 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-51 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 1  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

Table 7.3.1.2 (Log # 23 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative
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Schultz, T. The current occupant load factor of 100 square feet per person applies to all business uses, "high density" or otherwise.  I agree that
if the occupant load factor is changed to 150 square feet per person, such may not be appropriate for "high density".  However, Comment Nos 101
-52 and 101-54 address this issue by keeping the occupant load factor at 100 square feet per person for such "high density" / "concentrated"
business uses.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Affirmative with Comment

Frable, D. I concur with the action taken by the Technical Committee (TC) to reject 101-51 because the 100 ft2/person occupant load factor for
“Business Use-concentrated use” may not be the correct occupant load factor to use for “concentrated use”. However, I do not agree with the TC
that a definition for "concentrated use" is necessary since “Assembly Use” uses similar terminology in Table 7.3.1.2. In addition, I also disagree
with the TC substantiation that the occupant load factor for “Business Use” should revert back to 100 ft2/person (See my comment on 101-58).

101-52 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 1  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

Table 7.3.1.2 (Log # 199a )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Schultz, T. The data submitted to support the occupant load factor change consisted not only of a 1996 study of 23 office buildings with 55
samples (floors evaluated), but also the description and summary of 6 previous studies.  The overall conclusion of these studies is that an occupant
load factor in excess of 100 square feet is appropriate.  In fact, the proposed 150 square feet per person occupant load factor is conservative
according to most of the studies.
Although a definition for "concentrated use" is not provided for the 100 square feet per occupant load factor, this is no different than the use of the

term for determining Assembly occupancy occupant load factors.  It is somewhat subjective, but allows the designer or AHJ to determine when the
more concentrated use is appropriate.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Affirmative with Comment

Frable, D. See my comment on 101-54.

101-54 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 1  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

Table 7.3.1.2 (Log # 203a )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Schultz, T. The data submitted to support the occupant load factor change consisted not only of a 1996 study of 23 office buildings with 55
samples (floors evaluated), but also the description and summary of 6 previous studies.  The overall conclusion of these studies is that an occupant
load factor in excess of 100 square feet is appropriate.  In fact, the proposed 150 square feet per person occupant load factor is conservative
according to most of the studies.
Although a definition for "concentrated use" is not provided for the 100 square feet per occupant load factor, this is no different than the use of the
term for determining Assembly occupancy occupant load factors.  It is somewhat subjective, but allows the designer or AHJ to determine when the
more concentrated use is appropriate.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Affirmative with Comment
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Bellamy, T. The final paragraph of the committee statement pertained to the Comment 101-58 from Ignatius Kapalczynski and should not have
been included here.  This should be removed as an editorial correction.

Frable, D. I concur with the action taken by the Technical Committee (TC) to reject 101-54 because the 100 ft2/person occupant load factor for
“Business Use-concentrated use” may not be the correct occupant load factor to use for “concentrated use”. However, I do not agree with the TC
that a definition for "concentrated use" is necessary since “Assembly Use” uses similar terminology in Table 7.3.1.2. In addition, I also disagree
with the TC substantiation that the occupant load factor for “Business Use” should revert back to 100 ft2/person (See my negative ballot comment
on 101-58).

101-56 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 16  Negative: 3  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

Table 7.3.1.2 (Log # 239a )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Bush, K. The actions of the Technical Committee taken at the ROP phase should be retained.  There appears to be sufficient justification
submitted by the US General Services Administration and referenced NIST study to substantiate this change.  Existing wording in the Code also
provides for opportunity to increase the occupant load where appropriate arrangements have been incorporated to accommodate addtional
occupants.  There is no such opportunity to decrease the occupant load where less occupants may be present.  Therefore, the lower occupant load
can be justified as a base figure, and adjusted where necessary to account for additional occupants.  I have not submitted an Negative Vote for any
of the other Comments which have introduces a concentrated occupant load for specific conditions, as this action introduces a  specific listing of
conditions which may not be inclusive of all possible conditions and arrangements.  There is no need to establish an occupant load for a specific
business office arrangement.

Frable, D. See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-58 (Log #240a).

Schultz, T. I disagree with many parts of the substantiation.  The data submitted to support the occupant load factor change consisted not only
of a 1996 study of 23 office buildings with 55 samples (floors evaluated), but also the description and summary of 6 previous studies.  The overall
conclusion of these studies is that an occupant load factor in excess of 100 square feet is appropriate.  In fact, the proposed 150 square feet per
person occupant load factor is conservative according to most of the studies.
The change in occupant load factor will not impact the common path of travel or travel distance limitations.  The single exit criteria and the fire

alarm thresholds (in part) are based on the number of business occupants.  The proposed occupant load factor change would potentially allow for a
larger business use area before two exits or a fire alarm system is required.  But the occupant load threshold to require a second exit and fire alarm
system would not change.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-58 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 16  Negative: 3  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

Table 7.3.1.2 (Log # 240a )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Bush, K. See comments on 101-56.
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Frable, D. I do not agree with the action taken by the Technical Committee (TC) on comment 101-58 based on the lack of specific rationale
stated in the TC statement. The TC has only provided a general statement that the data referenced in the NIST-GCR-96-698 report is not adequate
for increasing the current occupant load factor from 100 ft2/person to 150 ft2/person for business occupancies. The TC has not refuted that the
existing occupant load factor of 100 ft2/person first appeared in the 3rd edition of the Building Exits Code that was published in 1934 and this same
occupant load factor of 100 ft2/person was specified for office, factories, and workrooms; three occupancies with vastly different uses. Regarding
the concern that the data is U.S. centric, the NIST report was referenced to form the basis for this code change and just happens to have been
conducted within the U.S., as are many other reports and studies which become the basis for code changes in NFPA codes and standards; hence, this
is not a valid reason for rejecting its results. Also, the concern that the sample size of the buildings evaluated in the studies referenced in the report
is too small; we feel the sample size is a statistically reasonable size to form the conclusion held; especially when it substantiates similar
conclusions drawn in 5 previous studies. In addition, the TC has not provided the proponent of the code change any information regarding how
many buildings the sample size needs to be to address their concern. In addition, it appears the TC has not addressed the one common similarity in
all of the referenced studies; that each study concluded that the current 100 ft2/person occupant load factor for business occupancies is very
conservative. Each of the studies conducted between 1966 and 1992 have indicated that occupant load factors in business occupancies ranged from
150 ft2/person (gross) to 278 ft2/person (gross). In addition, a 1995 study of 23 Federal sector and private sector office buildings also indicated a
mean occupant load factor of 248 ft2/person for all office buildings. It is therefore our belief that permitting the occupant load factor for business
occupancies to be increased from 100 ft2/person to 150ft2/person is still a conservative factor and will not adversely impact the overall safety of the
occupants in commercial office buildings for such things as the minimum number of exit stairs, minimum width of exit stairs, common path travel
allowances, travel distance requirements, fire alarm system thresholds, etc. Lastly, it should be noted that during the Report on Proposals (ROP), the
TC approved this code change in proposal 101-134, and in our opinion, has now reversed their action without providing any valid substantiation.
Therefore, for the reasons stated above; comment 101-58 should be rejected.

Schultz, T. See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-56 (Log #239a).

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-60 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 16  Negative: 3  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

Table 7.3.1.2 (Log # 276a )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Bush, K. See comments on 101-56.

Frable, D. See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-58 (Log #240a).

Schultz, T. See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-56 (Log #239a).

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-62 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 16  Negative: 3  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

Table 7.3.1.2 (Log # 280a )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Bush, K. See comments on 101-56.

Frable, D. See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-58 (Log #240a).

Schultz, T. See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-56 (Log #239a).
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Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-64 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 16  Negative: 3  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

Table 7.3.1.2 (Log # 281a )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Bush, K. See comments on 101-56.

Frable, D. See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-58 (Log #240a).

Schultz, T. See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-56 (Log #239a).

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-66 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 16  Negative: 3  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

Table 7.3.1.2 (Log # 295a )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Bush, K. See comments on 101-56.

Frable, D. See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-58 (Log #240a).

Schultz, T. See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-56 (Log #239a).

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-68 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 16  Negative: 3  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

Table 7.3.1.2 (Log # 296a )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Bush, K. See comments on 101-56.

Frable, D. See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-58 (Log #240a).

Schultz, T. See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 101-56 (Log #239a).

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).
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101-107 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 19  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

8.5.4 (Log # 30 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-279 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 1  Abstain: 2  Not Returned: 2

36.3.3.2 (Log # 270 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Bush, K. The difference between required flame spread ratings for the interior finish materials of walls and ceilings in the same space is very
confusing and would be unique to this paragraph of the Code.  Regardless of the wording of the substantiation, the exposure of ceiling finishes to
fires originating in materials attached to adjacent walls could be just as great as that exposure to adjacent wall finish materials.  There has been no
technical justification for the difference in wall and ceiling requirements, and, as the Technical Committee viewed Class C finish materials as
appropriate in Mercantile Occupancies, that same restriction should apply to all interior finish materials within a common space.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Thornberry, R. In accordance with the NFPA Regulations for Committee Projects, I'm required to abstain on this item because of a direct
client interest.

101-280 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 19  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

36.4.2 (Log # 138 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Affirmative with Comment

Frable, D. I concur with the action of the Technical Committee (TC) to reject 101-280. See my comment on 101-281.
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Holmes, W. Requirements for air compressors for gas supplies for dry pipe or preaction systems are covered by
NFPA 13. NFPA 13 does not require air compressors for these systems. If air compressors are provided
NFPA 13 does not require that they since air compressors are not critical to the proper functioning of
the system in the event of fire. Failure of an air compressor will not result in a reduction of the system
to effectively respond to a fire. Installation requirements for dry�]pipe or preaction systems should be
coordinated with the NFPA Technical Committee on Automatic Sprinkler systems which has primary
responsibility for such systems.
During the revision cycle for the 2010 Edition of NFPA 20, the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps
carefully considered requirements for fire pumps for high�]rise buildings and added a new Chapter 5 on
this subject. This special chapter on “Fire Pumps for High�]Rise Buildings” does not require standby or
emergency power for jockey pumps. Rather, for high�]rise building fire pump applications, the general
requirements for jockey pumps in NFPA 20, 4.25 apply. Paragraph 4.25.8 clearly states, “The pressure
maintenance pump is not required to have secondary or standby power.”
During the revision cycle for the 2010 Edition of NFPA 20, the responsible technical committee clarified
requirements for jockey pumps. In adding new information in NFPA 25, the Committee Statement
affirms, “the equipment associated with the pressure maintenance (jockey) pump that is not required to
be listed. This is an important point that has been ignored by the standard. The statement needs to be
clearly made that the equipment is not required to be listed. The pressure maintenance pump is not
critical from a fire protection standpoint. If the pressure maintenance pump fails to operate, the fire
pump will still provide protection in case of fire. Likewise, the pressure maintenance pump valves should
not be required to be supervised. If the valves get shut, the fire protection system will still work during a
fire.” Contrary to the claim by the proponent, the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps confirms that
jockey pump failures will not lead to fire protection system failures that could lead to uncontrolled fires.
If changes are desirable for installation requirements for fire pumps in high rise buildings, they should be
made in NFPA 25 by the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps which has primary responsibility for the
installation of fire pumps, including pumps for high�]rise applications.
There has been no compelling technical justification presented for requiring emergency or standby
power for jockey pumps or air compressors in Mercantile Occupancies where the floor of an occupiable
story is greater than 75 ft. above the lowest level of fire department access. These accessories are not
necessary to assure fire safety in Mercantile Occupancies.

101-281 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 19  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

36.4.2.2 (Log # 42 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Affirmative with Comment

Frable, D. I concur with the action of the Technical Committee (TC) to accept in principal 101-281. I also concur with the TC statement that the
occupancy chapter should have the option to eliminate this requirement.
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Holmes, W. Under the Supplemental Operating Procedures (SOP) for the NFPA Committees on Safety to Life,
occupancy chapters can have requirements less stringent than corresponding core chapter
requirements. Procedures 3.4 and 3.5 delineate the process. This action by the occupancy technical
committee implements the procedures for this change to the core chapter for NFPA 101. Under NFPA’s
Comprehensive Construction Codes, NFPA 5000 and NFPA 101 are featured as being occupancy based
codes.
There has been no compelling technical justification presented for requiring emergency or standby
power for jockey pumps or air compressors in Business Occupancies where the floor of an occupiable
story is greater than 75 ft. above the lowest level of fire department access. These accessories are not
necessary to assure fire safety in Mercantile Occupancies. Chapter 11 should allow Business
Occupancies to be exempt from this core chapter requirement.

101-282 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 19  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

36.4.4.3.6 and 37.4.4.3.6 (Log # 44 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-283 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 2  Not Returned: 2

36.4.4.8 and 37.4.4.8 (Log # 168 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Thornberry, R. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-279 (Log #270).

101-284 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 19  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

36.4.5.3 and 37.4.5.3 (Log # CC5 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-285 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 2  Not Returned: 2

36.7.5 and A.36.7.5 (New) (Log # 77 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

8



Tuesday, November 9, 2010
Document # 101
Circulation Report for SAF-MER    Comments

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Thornberry, R. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-279 (Log #270).

101-286 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 1  Abstain: 2  Not Returned: 2

37.3.3.2 (Log # 41 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Bush, K. See comments on 101-279.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Thornberry, R. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-279 (Log #270).

101-287 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 2  Not Returned: 2

37.7.5 and A.37.7.5 (New) (Log # 78 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Thornberry, R. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-279 (Log #270).

101-288 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 1  Abstain: 2  Not Returned: 2

38.1.2.3, 39.1.2.3, A.38.1.2.3, and A.39.1.2.3 (Log # 193 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Frable, D. I do not agree with the action of the Technical Committee (TC) to reject 101-288. It is our belief that an atrium meeting the
provisions of 8.6.7 should be permitted to serve as an occupancy separation. In addition, the TC should have had time to review this concept as this
concept was published in the ROP (101-185). See my comment on 101-289.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Thornberry, R. In accordance with the NFPA Regulations for Committee Projects, I'm required to abstain on this item because of a direct
client interest.
But if I were allowed to vote, I would strongly support the Committee Action for Reject as supported by the Committee Statement.
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101-289 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 17  Negative: 1  Abstain: 2  Not Returned: 2

38.1.2.3, 39.1.2.3, A.38.1.2.3, and A.39.1.2.3 (Log # 181a )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Frable, D. I do not agree with the action of the Technical Committee (TC) to reject 101-289. It is our belief that an atrium meeting the
provisions of 8.6.7 should be permitted to serve as an occupancy separation without any modification; that said, the provisions contained in 101-289
offer additional protection that isn't even needed, given an atrium meeting 8.6.7 is already equivalent to a 2 hour vertical separation.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Thornberry, R. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-288 (Log #193).

101-291 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 19  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

38.2.4.6 (Log # 45 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-292 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 19  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

38.4.2 (Log # 139 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Affirmative with Comment

Frable, D. See my comment on 101-281.
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Holmes, W. Requirements for air compressors for gas supplies for dry pipe or preaction systems are covered by
NFPA 13. NFPA 13 does not require air compressors for these systems. If air compressors are provided
NFPA 13 does not require that they since air compressors are not critical to the proper functioning of
the system in the event of fire. Failure of an air compressor will not result in a reduction of the system
to effectively respond to a fire. Installation requirements for dry�]pipe or preaction systems should be
coordinated with the NFPA Technical Committee on Automatic Sprinkler systems which has primary
responsibility for such systems.
During the revision cycle for the 2010 Edition of NFPA 20, the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps
carefully considered requirements for fire pumps for high�]rise buildings and added a new Chapter 5 on
this subject. This special chapter on “Fire Pumps for High�]Rise Buildings” does not require standby or
emergency power for jockey pumps. Rather, for high�]rise building fire pump applications, the general
requirements for jockey pumps in NFPA 20, 4.25 apply. Paragraph 4.25.8 clearly states, “The pressure
maintenance pump is not required to have secondary or standby power.”
During the revision cycle for the 2010 Edition of NFPA 20, the responsible technical committee clarified
requirements for jockey pumps. In adding new information in NFPA 25, the Committee Statement
affirms, “the equipment associated with the pressure maintenance (jockey) pump that is not required to
be listed. This is an important point that has been ignored by the standard. The statement needs to be
clearly made that the equipment is not required to be listed. The pressure maintenance pump is not
critical from a fire protection standpoint. If the pressure maintenance pump fails to operate, the fire
pump will still provide protection in case of fire. Likewise, the pressure maintenance pump valves should
not be required to be supervised. If the valves get shut, the fire protection system will still work during a
fire.” Contrary to the claim by the proponent, the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps confirms that
jockey pump failures will not lead to fire protection system failures that could lead to uncontrolled fires.
If changes are desirable for installation requirements for fire pumps in high rise buildings, they should be
made in NFPA 25 by the Technical Committee on Fire Pumps which has primary responsibility for the
installation of fire pumps, including pumps for high�]rise applications.
There has been no compelling technical justification presented for requiring emergency or standby
power for jockey pumps or air compressors in Business Occupancies where the floor of an occupiable
story is greater than 75 ft. above the lowest level of fire department access. These accessories are not
necessary to assure fire safety in Business Occupancies.

101-293 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 19  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

38.4.2.2 (Log # 46 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Affirmative with Comment

Frable, D. See my comment on 101-281.
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Holmes, W. Under the Supplemental Operating Procedures (SOP) for the NFPA Committees on Safety to Life,
occupancy chapters can have requirements less stringent than corresponding core chapter
requirements. Procedures 3.4 and 3.5 delineate the process. This action by the occupancy technical
committee implements the procedures for this change to the core chapter for NFPA 101. Under NFPA’s
Comprehensive Construction Codes, NFPA 5000 and NFPA 101 are featured as being occupied ]based
codes.
There has been no compelling technical justification presented for requiring emergency or standby
power for jockey pumps or air compressors in Business Occupancies where the floor of an occupiable
story is greater than 75 ft. above the lowest level of fire department access. These accessories are not
necessary to assure fire safety in Business Occupancies. Chapter 11 should allow Business Occupancies to be exempt
from this core chapter requirement.

101-294 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 2  Not Returned: 2

38.7.5 and A.38.7.5 (New) (Log # 79 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Thornberry, R. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-279 (Log #270).

101-295 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 1  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

39.2.4.7 (Log # 48 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Negative

Burrus, W. New Section 39.2.4.7 is basically taking existing Section 39.2.4.6 and allowing an increase in one (1) story (to a maximum of three
(3) stories) and increasing the safety features by mandating: (1) a smoke detection system, (2) occupant notification, and (3) an occupant load limit.
These new added safety features do not seem equivalent to the increase of one (1) story, especially for the condition of one unprotected open stair
exit access (revised Section 39.3.1.1 (2)) from the third story of a wood frame building.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-296 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 19  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

39.3.4.4 (New) (Log # 49 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).
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101-297 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 19  Negative: 0  Abstain: 1  Not Returned: 2

39.3.4.4 (New) (Log # 269 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

101-298 Eligible To Vote:22  Affirmative: 18  Negative: 0  Abstain: 2  Not Returned: 2

39.7.5 and A.39.7.5 (New) (Log # 80 )

Not Returned

Aaby, M.

Bedell, M.

Abstain

Dawe, N. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-8 (Log #14).

Thornberry, R. See my Explanation of Abstention on Comment 101-279 (Log#270).
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